## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
Name			lame	Execution Date			
William B. Hudson				10/05/2012			
William J. Lewinski				10/13/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Name: Force Science Institute, Ltd.						
Street Address:	124 E Walnut Street, Sutie 120						
City:	Mankato						
State/Country:	MINNESOTA						
Postal Code:	56001						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 13435		282		 13435282			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: 7632443403					\$40.00		
-			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$4		
Phone: 763-557-4909							
Email:   patents@thompsonpatentlaw.com     Correspondent Name:   Thompson Patent Law Offices PC							
Address Line 1: 4205 Lancaster Lane North, Suite 104							
Address Line 4: Plymouth, MINNESOTA 55441							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		32-04RI					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:							
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		Craige Thompson, Reg. No. 47990				

## ASSIGNMENT

, **\*** 

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, William Hudson of 205 Moonlight Drive, Platteville, WI 53818 and William J. Lewinski of 124 E Walnut Street, Suite 120, Mankato, MN 56001 hereby assign to:

Force Science Institute, Ltd., a corporation of Minnesota, having a place of business at 124 E Walnut Street, Suite 120, Mankato, MN 56001, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter "the Assignee"),

Our entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are the subject of the following application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING HANDLING OF A FIREARM OR OTHER TRIGGER BASED DEVICE, filed on March 30, 2012, and assigned serial number 13/435,282.

This assignment includes said application; any and all United States and foreign patents and patent applications; utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements.

We agree for ourselves and our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment. By execution of this Assignment, each signing inventor agrees that his or her transfer of rights to the Assignee shall not depend on the manner or effective execution of this Assignment by any other inventor.

Attorney's Docket No. 32-04RI U.S. Serial Number 13/435,282

Date: OCT 5, 2012

۴

.

Will Boffel

William B. Hudson

Witness	ed by:
Name:	Jean G. A. Ison
Date:	ed by: Jean C. C. Ison October 5, 2012

	>
Date: Oct. 13/2012 1922. hi	
Witnessed by	-
Date: 73 Ort 12	

•

RECORDED: 11/19/2012